

No. 20-35472

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ
The Honorable Thomas S. Zilly

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CA; CITY OF AUSTIN, TX;
CITY OF CHICAGO, IL; COOK COUNTY, IL; CITY
OF LOS ANGELES, CA;
CITY OF OAKLAND, CA; CITY OF
SACRAMENTO, CA; CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MN;
AND WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF
MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CITY OF SEATTLE, AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DENNIS J. HERRERA
San Francisco City Attorney
AILEEN M. MCGRATH
Co-Chief of Appellate Litigation
REBECCA A. BERS
KEVIN YEHL
Deputy City Attorneys
San Francisco City Attorney's Office

City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4224
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837
Email: rebecca.bers@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* CITY
AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

ANNE L. MORGAN
City Attorney
City of Austin
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78701-1546
Telephone: (512) 974-2268

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
CITY OF AUSTIN

JESSICA M. SCHELLER
Chief, Advice, Business & Complex
Litigation Division
LAUREN E. MILLER
Special Assistant State's Attorney
Civil Actions Bureau
Cook County State's Attorney's Office
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 603-4320

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BARBARA J. PARKER
Oakland City Attorney
MARIA BEE
Chief Assistant City Attorney
ZOE M. SAVITSKY
Supervising Deputy City Attorney
MALIA MCPHERSON
MICHAEL QUIRK
Deputy City Attorneys
Office of Oakland City Attorney
Barbara J. Parker
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601
Facsimile: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MARK A. FLESSNER
Corporation Counsel
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Deputy Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street
Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 744-7764

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* CITY OF
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant City Attorney
DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN
MICHAEL DUNDAS
Deputy City Attorneys
OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY
200 North Spring Street, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012-4131
Telephone: (213) 978-1868
Facsimile: (213) 978-2286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

I. *Golden Gate* And The Presumption Against Preemption
Remain Good Law.....2

A. The Supreme Court Continues To Recognize A
Presumption Against Preemption In ERISA Cases.3

B. *Golden Gate* Remains Good Law In the Ninth Circuit.6

1. *Golden Gate* is, at a minimum, not “clearly
irreconcilable” with *Franklin*.6

2. Contrary to ERIC’s Claim, Other Circuit Courts
Have Not “Begun To Reject A Presumption
Against Preemption.” 10

II. The Presumption Against Preemption Protects Important State
And Local Interests. 12

A. The Presumption Against Preemption Is Grounded In
Longstanding Assumptions About The Importance Of
State Sovereignty. 12

B. States’ Historic Police Powers Include Ensuring Health
and Safety of Their Residents, as Seattle’s Ordinance
Does..... 14

C. The Policy Behind ERISA Preemption Does Not Conflict
With The Presumption Against Preemption And Does
Not Support Reversal. 17

III. Local Healthcare Ordinances Like SMC 14.28 Continue To
Play An Important Role In Ensuring Access To Healthcare And
Health Insurance..... 19

A. Local Healthcare Ordinances Ensure Healthcare for
Underserved Populations. 19

B. Local Healthcare Systems Cost Less Because of Local
Ordinances.25

C. Local Ordinances Complement the ACA.28

D. The Continuation of HCSOs is Particularly Important with the Uncertainty Surrounding the ACA’S Future.	29
CONCLUSION	30
FORM 17. Statement of Related Cases Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	33
FORM 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Agostini v. Felton
521 U.S. 203 (1997)11

Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr
955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020).....6

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good
555 U.S. 70 (2008) 15, 16

Atay v. County of Maui
842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016).....8, 9

Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC
544 U.S. 431 (2005)15

Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.
255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....10

Boggs v. Boggs
520 U.S. 833 (1997)16

Bond v. U.S.
564 U.S. 211 (2011)13

Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.
519 U.S. 316 (1997) 3, 4, 16

Cal. Hotels & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Oakland
393 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....23

Caring for Montanans, Inc. v. The Depot, Inc.
2019 WL 3216034 (U.S.)9

De Buono v. NYSA–ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund
520 U.S. 806 (1997) 3, 4, 17, 19

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.
915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan
 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 11

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner
 532 U.S. 141 (2001)15

Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Research Project v. Gascon
 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018), *amended*, 881 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2018).....14

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne
 482 U.S. 1 (1987)17

FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC
 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

Gallardo by & through Vassallo v. Dudek
 963 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2020).....15

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.
 469 U.S. 528 (1985) 12, 13

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.
 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)15

Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) 3, 4, 5, 9

Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco
 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 561 U.S. 1024 (2010)..... *passim*

Gregory v. Ashcroft
 501 U.S. 452 (1991)13

Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs.
 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 14, 17

Ingersoll–Rand Co. v. McClendon
 498 U.S. 133 (1990)17

Lair v. Bullock
 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....7

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Miller v. Gamie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	25
<i>Operating Eng’rs Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. JWJ Contracting Co.</i> 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 19
<i>P.R. v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	3, 6
<i>Sciortino v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> 108 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	5

WSB Elec., Inc. v. Curry
 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1996).....23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.
 amend. X.....13

Municipal Codes

Oakland Municipal Code
 Chapter 5.93.....22

Seattle Municipal Code
 14.28 1, 19, 22

Other Authorities

Angela Hart, *Could San Francisco’s universal health care model work for all of California?*, SAC. BEE (Mar, 16, 2017), <https://www.sacbee.com/news/politics-government/capitol-alert/article138777138.html>..... 22, 25

Annette Bernhardt & Gabriel Sanchez, *Employment Estimates for Hotel Workers in Oakland, CA, 2016*, UC BERKELEY LABOR CENTER (Apr. 9, 2018), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/employment-estimates-hotel-workers-oakland-ca-2016/> (estimating the total number of maids or housekeeping cleaners in the Traveler Accommodation Industry within Oakland).....23

Ayendy Bonifacio, *For Many Immigrants, an Even Greater Risk*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 25, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/25/opinion/immigrants-coronavirus.html>.....26

Benjamin D. Sommers, et al., *Three-Year Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: Improved Medical Care and Health Among Low-Income Adults*, HEALTH AFFAIRS, 1119–128 (June 2017), <https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2017.0293> 24, 25

Benjamin D. Sommers, et al., *Mortality and Access to Care Among Adults After State Medicaid Expansions*, 367 New Eng. J. of Med. (2012)25

Blewett, Lynn A., Gestur Davidson, Margaret E. Brown, and Roland Maude-Griffin. “Hospital provision of uncompensated care and public program enrollment.” *Medical care research and review* 60, no. 4, 509-527 (2003)...25, 26

Cook County Health: Impact 2023 Strategic Plan 2020-2022 at 15, <https://cookcountyhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/Item-VIIB-Strategic-Plan-2020-2022-07-26-19-1.pdf>.24

Cook County Health: Strategic Planning FY2020-2022 at 14 (Mar. 29, 2019), <https://cookcountyhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/Item-IXA-SP-discussion-Clinical-Utilization-03-29-19-1.pdf>.23

Denisse Rojas & Miranda Dietz, *Providing Healthcare to Undocumented Residents: Program details and lessons learned from three California County health programs*, University of Berkeley Labor Center October 4, 2016, at 5.21

Dr. Jay Shannon, et al., *Cook County Health: FY2020 Proposed Preliminary Budget and Financial Forecast*, at 7 (Aug. 30, 2019), <https://cookcountyhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/Item-VIA-Proposed-FY20-Prelim-Budget-Financial-Forecast-2023-R-08-30-19.pdf>.....24

Glenn Daigon, *Cities are Blazing the Trail Toward Healthcare For All*, Salon, (February 10, 2019) https://www.salon.com/2019/02/10/cities-are-blazing-the-trail-toward-healthcare-for-all_partner/. 22, 29

Hamutal Bernstein, et al., *With Public Charge Rule Looming One in Seven Adults in Immigrant Families Reported Avoiding Public Benefit Programs in 2018*, Urban Institute (May 21, 2019), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/public-charge-rule-looming-one-seven-adults-immigrant-families-reported-avoiding-public-benefit-programs-2018>27

Health Coverage of Immigrants, KAISER FAM. FOUNDATION (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/fact-sheet/health-coverage-of-immigrants/>.21

Hye Jin Rho, et al., *A Basic Demographic Profile of Workers in Frontline Industries*, CENTER FOR ECONOMIC AND POLICY RESEARCH (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://cepr.net/a-basic-demographic-profile-of-workers-in-frontline-industries/>.....27

Jazmyn T. Moore, *et al.*, *Disparities in Incidence of COVID-19 Among Underrepresented Racial/Ethnic Groups in Counties Identified as Hotspots During June 5-18, 2020 – 22 States, February – June 2020*, MMWR MORB MORTAL WKLY REP 2020 (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6933e1.htm>27

Jonathan Kauffman, *City’s health care initiative shows success, but questions remain*, S.F. CHRON. (Oct. 24, 2017), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/restaurants/article/City-s-health-care-initiative-shows-success-12300530.php>.28

Katherine McLaughlin, *et al.*, *Evaluation of Healthy San Francisco: Final Report*, MATHEMATICA POLICY RESEARCH (August 25, 2011), <https://healthysanfrancisco.org/wp-content/uploads/Evaluation-of-HSF-Aug-2011.pdf>, at 58.....26

Ken Jacobs & Laurel Lucia, *Universal Health Care: Lessons From San Francisco*, 37 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1375 (Sept. 2018), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.0432>.30

Lisa Aliferis, *How ‘Healthy San Francisco’ Matters, Doesn’t – in Obamacare”* KQED (October 7, 2013), <https://www.kqed.org/stateofhealth/15529/how-healthy-san-francisco-matters-and-doesnt-in-obamacare#:~:text=On%20Jan.,on%20the%20Covered%20California%20marketplace.&text=Individuals%20earning%20from%20%2415%2C500%20to,for%20subsidies%20under%20Covered%20California>21

Local Government Strategies to Address Rising Health Care Costs, U. OF TENN. CTR. FOR ST. & LOC. GOV. (Dec. 2014), <https://slge.org/assets/uploads/2018/02/2014-Strategies-to-Address-Rising-Health-Care-Costs.pdf>.28

Marc Doussard, *Chicago’s Growing Low-Wage Workforce*, 3, WOMEN EMPLOYED AND ACTION NOW INSTITUTE (2012), <https://womenemployed.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Chicagos-Growing-Low-Wage-Workforce-FINAL-1.pdf> (using the “Illinois self-sufficiency standard” to define “low-wage work”).....20

Marlene Martin, *Providing Comprehensive Health Care for Undocumented People in the United States*, 179 JAMA INTERN MED. 183 (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/article-abstract/2719191>26

Martha Ross & Nicole Bateman, *Meet the Low-Wage Workforce*, 5–8, METROPOLITAN POLICY PROGRAM AT BROOKINGS (Nov. 2019), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/201911_Brookings-Metro_low-wage-workforce_Ross-Bateman.pdf (explaining methodology that led to calculation of 53 million low-wage workers in the United States) 20, 27

Miriam Jordan, ‘*We’re Petrified*’: *Immigrants Afraid to Seek Medical Care for Coronavirus*, N.Y. TIMES (May 12, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/18/us/coronavirus-immigrants.html>26

Nat’l Academies Inst. of Med., *Hidden Costs, Value Lost: Uninsurance in America*, 67 (June 2003).....25

OMC 5.93, https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT5BUTAPERE_CH5.93HOMIWAWOCO (last visited November 1, 2020)22

Peng-jun Lu, et al., *Impact of health insurance status on vaccination coverage among adult populations*, AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MEDICINE (June 1, 2015), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2014.12.008>.27

Rachel Garfield, et al., *Double Jeopardy: Low Wage Workers at Risk for Health and Financial Implications of COVID-19*, KAISER FAM. FOUNDATION (Apr. 29, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/double-jeopardy-low-wage-workers-at-risk-for-health-and-financial-implications-of-covid-19/> 20, 27

Samantha Artiga, et al., *Estimated Impacts of Final Public Charge Inadmissibility Rule on Immigrants and Medicaid Coverage*, KAISER FAM. FOUNDATION (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/report-section/estimated-impacts-of-final-public-charge-inadmissibility-rule-on-immigrants-and-medicaid-coverage-key-findings/>.....28

Sameed Ahmed M. Khatana, et al., *Association of Medicaid Expansion With Cardiovascular Mortality*, JAMA CARDIOLOGY (June 5, 2019), doi: 10.1001/jamacardio.2019.165124

Sarah Varney, *Beyond Beltway’s ‘Medicare-For-All’ Talk, Democrats In States Push New Health Laws*, KAISER HEALTH NEWS (Feb. 14, 2019), <https://khn.org/news/beyond-beltways-medicare-for-all-talk-democrats-in-states-push-new-health-laws/>29

Susan Fang, Meredith Minkler, Susan L. Ivey, Le Tim Ly & Emily Ja-Ming Lee,
*Closing the Loophole: A Case Study of Organizing for More Equitable and
Affordable Access to Health Care in San Francisco*, 26 J. OF CMTY.
PRACTICE 328 (2018).....29

Tagalog: Welcome to Health San Francisco, S.F. DEP'T OF PUB. HEALTH
(accessed Nov. 3, 2020), [http://healthysanfrancisco.org/wp-
content/uploads/HSF_Program_Flyer_TAG.pdf](http://healthysanfrancisco.org/wp-content/uploads/HSF_Program_Flyer_TAG.pdf).22
